
Charity Fuller Campbell 

From the original Sexton Records: 

Name: Charity Cambell 

Age: Not listed 

Wife of Nathenal Cambell 

Deceased: Jan. 24, 1847 

Disease:  Not listed 

Birth Place: Not listed 

Birth Date: Not listed 

No. of Grave: 63 

Birth Date: Jan. 26, 1816 

Death Date: Jan. 24, 1847 

Cause of Death: Unknown 

Burial Place: Winter Quarters grave #63 

Spouse’s Name: Jonathan Campbell 

Father’s Name: Abail Fuller 

Mother’s Maiden Name: Rachel Campbell 

Which Winter Quarters Ward or Iowa Branch was the family: winter quarters 7th ward and 18th 

ward 

Where was the family in the 1850 U. S. Census? Weber County, house #56 and included 

Jonathan age 38, Lucinda age 28 (new wife), Abial age 16, Nephi age 14, Emma age 11, Andrew 

age 8, Agnes age 4, Lucinda age 1. 

Which Pioneer wagon train took the family west? Jonathan went west with the Mormon 

Battalion, Nephi and Abial came with unknown companies between 1848 and 1850, Lucinda at 

age 9 is listed as traveling without any other Campbells in the Howard Egan Company with left 

Pottawattamie County outfitting post April 18, 1849 and arrived Aug. 7. 

Any interesting facts or stories that might have been submitted. 

- Together Charity and Jonathan had the following children: William Abail born and died 1834 

New York, Abail born 1835 in Penn. And died in 1873 in Utah, Nephi born 1837 in Penn. And 

died 1900 in Idaho, Louisa Jane born in Penn died in 1856, Emma Lucinda born in Penn died 

1921 in Utah, Alma born 1842 in Penn died 1845 Nauvoo, William born 1844 in Nauvoo and 

died there in 1845, Charity A born in 1846 at Winter Quarters and died there in 1847. 

(https://winterquarters.byu.edu/portals/121//PAF/ward7/pafg02.htm#35) 



-Jonathan was baptized Jan. of 1838. (Ancestery.com, emailed file, page printed 2004 by Remon 

Campbell) 

-Prior to marrying Charity, Jonathan had been married to Margaret Lillywhite and later married 3 

more times to Phoebe Ann, Lucinda Shipman, and Ann Merritt. (Emailed file, printed by Blake 

Corbridge from Ancestry.com on 7/22/2004) 

-Jonathan was the youngest of 12 children. He could not read or write at one point. He was in 

company E of the Mormon Battalion. He later recounted that Brigham Young promised them 

that if they kept themselves free from sin they would not have to fight. (Life Story by Margaret 

Loosle, https://familysearch.org/photos/artifacts/69576) 

-Jonathan was baptized by his brother Benager Campbell in 1839 or 1840. He taught in North 

Ogden the rest of his life except for his last two years. (Obituary Deseret News, 15 Dec. 1886, p. 

752, https://familysearch.org/photos/artifacts/1095345) 

 


